
 
 

 
 

 

30 May 2014 

 

 

To: Councillors Brown, Elmes, Hutton, Mrs Jackson, Lee, Matthews, Owen, Smith and 

Stansfield  

 

The above members are requested to attend the:  

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Monday, 9 June 2014 at 5.00 pm 

in Committee Room A, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 

 

 

1  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN   

 

 In accordance with the decision of the Council on 12
th

 May 2014, the Committee is 

requested to consider the appointment of a Member to the position of Vice Chairman. 

 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state: 

 

(1) the type of interest concerned; and 

 

(2) the nature of the interest concerned 

 

If any Member requires advice on declarations of interest, they are advised to contact 

the Head of Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 

 
3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7TH MAY 2014  (Pages 1 - 12) 

 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 7
th

 May 2014 as a true and correct 

record. 

 
4  PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED  (Pages 13 - 18) 

 

 The Committee will be requested to note the planning/enforcement appeals lodged 

and determined. 

 

Public Document Pack



5  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 19 - 22) 

 

 The Committee will be asked to note the outcomes of the cases and approve the 

actions of the Service Manager – Public Protection. 

 
6  LIST OF BUILDINGS OF LOCAL ARCHITECTURAL AND/OR HISTORIC INTEREST  (Pages 23 

- 44) 

 

 The Committee is requested to consider the proposed list of buildings of local 

architectural and/or historic interest for Norbreck, Bispham, Warbreck, Greenlands, 

Ingthorpe, Highfield, Squires Gate and Stanley wards. 

 
7  PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0333 - 7-9 GENERAL STREET  (Pages 45 - 56) 

 

 The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission, 

details of which are set out in the accompanying report. 

 
8  PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0150 - ST. STEPHENS REST HOME, 4 ST STEPHENS 

AVENUE AND 4-8 CARLIN GATE  (Pages 57 - 74) 

 

 The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission, 

details of which are set out in the accompanying report. 

 
9  PLANNING APPLICATION 14/03002 - LAND BOUNDED BY FISHERS LANE, COMMON 

EDGE ROAD AND ECCLESGATE ROAD  (Pages 75 - 92) 

 

 The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission, 

details of which are set out in the accompanying report. 

 
 

Venue information: 

 

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Services 

Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477164, e-mail chris.kelly@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 

Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - 7TH MAY 2014 

 
Present: 
  
Councillor Owen (in the Chair) 

Councillors 

Brown Lee Smith Wright 

Elmes O'Hara Stansfield  

In attendance: 

Mrs C White, Assistant Head - Legal Services 
Mr M Shaw, Principal Planning Officer 
Mrs K Galloway, Principal Engineer - Transportation 
Mrs P Greenway, Planning Officer 
Mr C Kelly, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Martin Mitchell, who was engaged 
elsewhere on Council business.  

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10th MARCH 2014 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th March 2014, be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 

3. PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 

Resolved: To note the Planning/Enforcement Appeals lodged and determined.  

Background papers: (1) Letter from the Planning Inspectorate dated 4th March 2014. 

(2) Letter from the Planning Inspectorate dated 4th March 2014. 

(3) Letter from the Planning Inspectorate dated 27th March 2014. 

(4) Letter from the Planning Inspectorate dated 10th April 2014. 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - 7TH MAY 2014 

4. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT - FEBRUARY 2014 

Resolved: To note the outcomes of the cases set out in the report and to support the 
actions of the Service Manager - Public Protection in authorising the Notices. 

5. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT - MARCH 2014 

Resolved: To note the outcomes of the cases set out in the report and to support the 
actions of the Service Manager - Public Protection in authorising the Notices. 

6. PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0092 - LAND AT BENNETT AVENUE / 102 PARK 
ROAD 

The Committee considered application 14/0092 for the construction of a surface level 
college car park, utilising a new vehicular access/egress point from Bennett Avenue and 
an existing vehicular access/egress point from Park Road, with associated hard and soft 
landscaping, following the demolition of 16 Bennett Avenue (Barnardos building). 

Mr Lewis addressed the Committee and spoke against the application. 

Mr Crane, the applicant, addressed the Committee and spoke in support of the 
application and responded to a number of concerns raised by Mr Lewis. 

The Committee considered that the benefits of redevelopment and of improving the 
college outweighed the loss of a locally listed building. The Committee also discussed 
the submissions from Mr Crane and Mr Lewis and considered that the applicant should 
consult with Mr Lewis regarding his concerns over the application, but that this should 
not constitute a matter for a condition of the planning permission. 

Resolved: That the application be approved, subject to the conditions, and for the 
reasons, set out in the appendix to the minutes. 

Background papers: Applications, plans and replies to
[...]
f existing ground floor frontage of CSL building, with vehicular 
access/egress from Park Road, car parking and servicing area with associated 
landscaping following demolition of existing buildings; and  

(2) To authorise the Head of Development Management to determine the application, 
subject to the completion of the necessary bat surveys and the submission of details of 
any necessary mitigation measures being finalised; and subject to conditions and 
reasons.  

Background papers: Applications, plans and replies to consultations upon the 
applications. 

8. PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0257 - BAINES ENDOWED CHURCH OF ENGLAND 
SCHOOL, PENROSE AVENUE 

The Committee considered application 14/0257 for the erection of a single storey 
extension to front elevation to provide additional office space. 

Mr Cassidy, agent to the applicant, addressed the Committee and spoke in support of 
the application. 

The Committee considered that the school may require additional floorspace in order to 
operate more effectively, but that that the applicant should consider other options for the 
provision of new floorspace that would have a far less detrimental impact on the 
appearance of the existing main school building, which was recognised as a local 
heritage asset of architectural value. 

Resolved: That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the appendix to 
these minutes.  

Background papers: Applications, plans and replies to consultations upon the 
applications. 

Page 3



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - 7TH MAY 2014 

9. PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0114 - 501-507 PROMENADE 

The Committee considered application 14/0114 for external alterations to the ground and 
first floor to reconfigure entrances and fenestration, the erection of a glazed canopy over 
a raised decking area, including 1.4 metres high glazed screen to enclose forecourt, the 
installation of an access ramp to the south elevation and new roof plant, and the use of 
premises as altered as public house. 

The Committee noted the proposal by the applicant regarding the external and internal 
appearance of the property, as well as the potential for a separate application to be 
made for the signage should the scheme be approved, which would be of an exuberant 
and fun design. The Committee considered that approving the application would result in 
regeneration benefits as it would bring a vacant building back into use and would provide 
an active frontage, which would benefit visitors and residents. 

Resolved: That the application be approved, subject to the conditions, and for the 
reasons, set out in the appendix to the minutes. 

Background papers: Applications, plans and replies to consultations upon the 
applications. 

10. PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0188 - 343-347 PROMENADE 

The Committee considered application 14/0188 for the erection of a partially covered 
timber decking area to the front elevation with a covered entrance walkway, glazed 
windbreaks, disabled access ramp and the formation of first floor level balcony to front. 

The Committee raised a number of concerns with the application, with particular concern 
that the scheme would result in the loss of all 23 off-street car parking spaces currently 
available on the site and would create an overly large and dominant feature, which 
would appear incongruous within the streetscene and detrimental to the appearance of 
the site and immediate area.  It was also considered that the proposal would have a 
detrimental impact on highway safety and that the plans submitted were of poor quality 
and lacked detail. 

Resolved: That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the appendix to 
these minutes.  

Background papers: Applications, plans and replies to consultations upon the 
applications. 

 
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 5:40 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Chris Kelly,Senior Democratic Services Adviser           
Tel: 01253 477164  
E-mail: 
[...]
17 and 64 of the National Planning Policy 

Framework and Policies LQ1, LQ2 and LQ14 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016 and 

thereby justify refusal. 

 

Page 10



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - 7TH MAY 2014 

 
Present: 

  

In attendance: 

Mr M Shaw, Principal Planning Officer 
Mrs K Galloway, Principal Engineer - Transportation 
Mrs P Greenway, Planning Officer 
Mr C Kelly, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

1. SITE VISITS 

1. Land at Bennett Avenue / 102 Park Road. 
2. Land at Oxford Square, bounded by Preston New Road, Waterloo Road. 
3. Baines Endowed CofE School, Penrose Avenue. 
4. 501- 507 Promenade 
5. 343 - 347 Promenade 

 
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 4:20 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Chris Kelly,Senior Democratic Services Adviser           
Tel: 01253 477164  
E-mail: chris.kelly@blackpool.gov.uk 

  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to: Planning Committee 
 

Item number 
 

4 

Relevant Officer: Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management 

Date of Meeting  9
th

 June 2014 

 

PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS DETERMINED/LODGED 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 The Committee is requested to note the planning and enforcement appeals, lodged and 

determined 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 To note the report. 

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

The Committee is provided with details of the planning and enforcement appeals, lodged 

and determined for its information. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

 No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

 None. 

 

4.0 Council Priority: 

 

4.1 Not applicable. 

 

 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



5.0 Planning/Enforcement Appeals Determined 

 

5.1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


[...]
public open space 

provision and transportation/highways are unaffected by the decision. 

 

In reaching the decision the Inspector was mindful that the Council and Kensingtons 

had moved closer on matters such as sales revenue from the development, land 

acquisition costs, build costs, infrastructure and abnormal costs and profit levels. 

 

 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 

No 

 List of Appendices:  

  

None. 

 

 

6.0 Legal considerations: 

 

6.1 

 

None. 

 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 

 

7.1 

 

None. 

 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 

 

8.1 

 

None. 

 

Page 16



9.0 Financial considerations: 

 

9.1 None. 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 

 

10.1 None. 

 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 

 

11.1 

 

 

None. 

 

 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 

 

12.1 

 

None. 

 

13.0 Background papers: 

 

13.1 

 

None. 

 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Planning Committee 
 

Item number 
 

5 

Relevant Officer: Tim Coglan, Service Manager, Public Protection. 

Date of Meeting  9
th

 June 2014 

 

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 The Committee is requested to consider the summary of planning enforcement activity 

within Blackpool during April 2014. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 To note the outcomes of the cases set out below and to support the actions of the Service 

Manager, Public Protection Department, in authorising the notices set out below. 

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 
The Committee is provided with a summary of planning enforcement activity for its 

information. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

 No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

 Not applicable. The report 
[...]
 Dickson Road 

Enforcement 

13/8370 351 

Promenade 

Without planning permission, the erection of 

timber seating structures and tables on the 

forecourt 

Enforcement 

 

 Does the information submitted include any exempt information?                                          No 
 

List of Appendices:  

None. 

 

6.0 Legal considerations: 

 

6.1 None. 
 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 

 

7.1 None. 
 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 

 

8.1 None. 

9.0 Financial considerations: 

 

9.1 

 

None. 

 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 

 

10.1 None. 
 
 
 

Page 21



11.0 Ethical considerations: 

 

11.1 None. 
 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 

 

12.1 None. 
 

13.0 Background papers: 

 

13.1 None. 

 

Page 22



 

Report to: Planning Committee 
 

Decision or Item number 
 

6 

Relevant Officer: Carl Carrington, Service Manager Built Heritage 

Date of Meeting 9
th

 June 2014 

 

LIST OF BUILDINGS OF LOCAL ARCHITECTURAL AND/OR HISTORIC 

INTEREST 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 The Committee is requested to consider the proposed list of buildings of local 

architectural and/or historic interest for Norbreck, Bispham, Warbreck, Greenlands, 

Ingthorpe, Highfield, Squires Gate and Stanley wards. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 To approve the proposed list and recommend its adoption by the relevant Cabinet 

member.    

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

The buildings outlined in the report and appendices meet the criteria for inclusion in 

the local list. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

 Not to adopt the proposed list as detailed in the report and appendices 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



4.0 Council Priority: 

 

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is “Expand and promote our tourism, arts, heritage and 

cultural offer“. 

 

5.0 Background Information 

 

5.1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5.2 

 

 

5.3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5.4 

 

 

 

5.5 

On 2
nd

 November 2011 Executive approval (EX52/2011) was received to create a list 

of buildings of local architectural and/or historic interest. Local lists are a way of 

helping conserve buildings of local, rather than national, importance which make a 

positive contribution to the character of our streets, and the adoption of a local list 

will assist the Council when it has to make planning decisions. Although local listing 

will not confer the level of protection of statutory designation, it will be a material 

consideration when planning permission is sought which might harm a building’s 

special interest. 

 

Because of the large number of buildings initially proposed for the local list it has 

been undertaken in stages, and so far 200 buildings have been formally adopted. 

 

The proposed list for Norbreck, Bispham, Warbreck, Greenlands, Ingthorpe, Highfield, 

Squires Gate and Stanley wards are now put forward for consideration. Public 

consultation was carried out at the Sandhurst Area Forum on 22
nd

 April 2014, at the 

Beacon Area Forum on 23
rd

 April, and at the South Shore Area Forum on 1
st

 May 

2014. Letters were sent to owners at the same time notifying them of the Council’s 

intention to locally list their buildings. 

 

The lists of buildings proposed for local listing are attached at Appendix 6a(i), 6a(ii) 

and 6a(iii). Individual historic asset record datasheets for each building are available 

in the Members’ Library. 

 

Three representations have been received which the committee is asked to take into 

account when making a recommendation for formal adoption of the local list for 

these wards.  These are attached at Appendix 6b(i), 6b(ii) and 6b(iii).  The datasheets 

are also attached for ease of reference a
[...]
ea and erection of single storey front extension, erection of 

three storey rear extensions and use of part of basement as museum and 

ancillary use of hotel dining room as tea room open to the general public. 

 

LOCATION: 7-9 GENERAL STREET, BLACKPOOL, FY1 1RW 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Summary of Recommendation: Refuse in principle but to delegate the issuing of the decision 

to the Head of Development Management. 

 

CASE OFFICER 

 

Miss. S. Parker 

 

 

INTRODUCTION 

 

This application is a resubmission of a previously refused proposal with a revision to the 

front extension. A previous iteration of the proposal was refused by the Head of 

Development Management using his delegated authority - application ref. 12/0195. The 

reason for refusal was as follows: 

 

The proposed single storey front extension, by virtue of its height, design, projection forward 

of the building line and proximity to the footpath in General Street, would be over-dominant 

and out of keeping with the character of the immediate area. In addition, the extension 

would be incongruous and relates poorly to the property in terms of design and would 

therefore be significantly detrimental to the character of the property and the visual amenity 

of the wider area.  As such the proposal would be contrary to Policies LQ1, LQ14 and BH3 of 

the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016. 

 

That decision was subsequently appealed. The Planning Inspector who considered the 

appeal concurred with the Council and judged that the front extension proposed would have 

a detrimental impact on the streetscene by virtue of its size, scale and projection (the 

projection was 3.5 metres to the back of the pavement). Having regard to all other matters 

the Inspector dismissed the appeal. No objection was raised to the proposed use of the 

basement or to the extension of this space or the extens
[...]
ther visual interest. The majority of the windows are tall and narrow giving a 

strong vertical emphasis to the front elevation. The main front elevation of the property 

excluding the box bays is set back some 3.5m from the front boundary. Overall it is 

considered that the building is attractive in appearance and makes a positive contribution to 

the quality the streetscene.   

 

 

DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 

 

The application seeks planning permission for the following works: 

 

• erection of three storey rear extensions on either side of the existing out-rigger to 

enable the provision of larger, en-suite guest bedrooms at upper floor level and on the 

southern side of the ground floor, and an enlarged guest dining room on the northern 

side of the ground floor; 

• infill of the basement area and use of part of the basement as a museum; 

• erection of a single storey front extension to increase the size of the guest lounge, guest 

dining room and entrance lobby at ground floor level. 

 

The application also seeks planning permission for the ancillary use of the hotel dining room 

as a tea room open to the general public.  

 

The application is accompanied by a Design and Access Statement 

 

The Committee will have visited the site on 9th June 2014.  

 

 

 

 

Page 46



MAIN PLANNING ISSUES 

 

The main planning issues are considered to be:  

 

• The acceptability of the use in this location; 

• The impact of the extensions on the amenity of nearby neighbours; 

• The impact of the extensions on the appearance of the site and the quality of the 

streetscene; 

• The adequacy of the parking and access arrangements. 

 

These issues will be discussed in the assessment section of this report.  

 

 

CONSULTATIONS 

 

Head of Transportation:  No comments have been received at the time of preparing this 

report. Any comments that are received before the Committee meeting will be reported in 

the update note.  

 

Commercial Waste: No 
[...]
eature within 

the streetscene that would detract from the appearance of the site and immediate area. 

Whilst the applicant's desire to upgrade the hotel and contribute towards Blackpool's 

holiday offer is welcomed and supported, the extension proposed to the frontage is not 

considered necessary to enable the continued operation of a high-quality hotel use. 

Consequently the benefits of the scheme are not considered to be sufficient to outweigh the 

Page 51



visual harm that would be caused by the proposed front extension. On this basis, and 

notwithstanding the acceptability of the other aspects of the scheme, the Committee is 

respectfully recommended to refuse the application but to delegate the issuing of the 

decision to the Head of Development Management on the expiry of the notification period 

(12
th

 June 2014)  

 

 

HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 

 

Under Article eight and Article one of the first protocol to the Convention on Human Rights, 

a person is entitled to the right to respect for private and family life, and the peaceful 

enjoyment of his/her property.  However, these rights are qualified in that they must be set 

against the general interest and the protection of the rights and freedoms of others. It is not 

considered that the application raises any human rights issues. 

 

 

CRIME AND DISORDER  ACT 1998 

 

The contents of this report have been considered in the context of the Council's general 

duty, in all its functions, to have regard to community safety issues as required by section 17 

of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. 

 

APPENDIX 

 

Appendix 7a - Appeal decision letter dated 26
th

 April 2013 in respect of Pelham Lodge, 7-9 

General Street 

 

Recommended Decision: Refuse in principle but to delegate the issuing of the decision to the 

Head of Development Management. 

 

Conditions and Reasons 

 
1. The proposed single storey front extension, by virtue of its height, width, design and 

extent of projection forward of the building line, would be overly large and dominant and 

out-of-keeping with the character of the host property and the immediate area. As such it 

would have a detrimental impact on the character and appearance of the property and 

the quality of the streetscene. As such the proposal would be contrary to Policies LQ1 and 

LQ14 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016. 

 

 
2. ARTICLE 31 STATEMENT (NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK para 187) 

 

The Local Planning Authority has sought to secure a sustainable development that would 

improve the economic, social and environmental conditions of Blackpool but in this case 

there are considered factors - conflict with the National Planning Policy Framework and 

policies of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016 - which justify refusal and which cannot be 

overcome by negotiation ( a meeting was held with the applicant and his agent on 27
th

 

May 2014) 

 

 

Advice Notes to Developer 

Not applicable 

Page 52



Page 53

tsclgbsd
Text Box
Appendix 7a



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



COMMITTEE DATE: 09/06/2014 

 

Application Reference: 
 

14/0150 

WARD: Warbreck 

DATE REGISTERED: 10/04/14 

LOCAL PLAN ALLOCATION: No Specific Allocation 

  

APPLICATION TYPE: Outline Planning Permission 

APPLICANT: Belsfield Care 

 

PROPOSAL: Erection of two storey link extension to connect existing rest homes at 4 Carlin 

Gate and 4 St Stephens Avenue to form an additional lounge and ten bedrooms, 

and erection of two semi-detached, two-storey dwellinghouses with associated 

vehicle access, parking and landscaping to rear for use by rest homes following 

demolition of 6-8 Carlin Gate. 

 

LOCATION: ST STEPHENS REST HOME 4 ST STEPHENS AVENUE AND 4-8 CARLIN GATE, 

BLACKPOOL, FY2 9QX 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Summary of Recommendation: Refuse 

 

CASE OFFICER 

 

C Johnson 

 

INTRODUCTION 

 

This application is the fourth in a series of similar outline planning applications. Outline 

planning applications with references 12/0700 and 13/0754 were withdrawn. Outline 

Planning Application reference 13/0301 for the erection of two storey link extension to 

connect existing rest homes at 4 Carlin Gate and 4 St Stephens Avenue to form an additional 

lounge and 12 bedrooms, and erection of two semi-detached, two-storey dwellinghouses 

with integral garages, with associated access, parking and landscaping to the rear for use by 

the extended rest home following demolition of 6-8 Carlin Gate, was refused by the Planning 

Committee at its meeting on 22
nd

 July 2013.   

 

The reasons for refusal are listed below: 

 

1.  The proposed extensions and alterations, linking 4 Carlin Gate and 4 St. Stephens Avenue 

and extending into residential gardens at the rear of 6-8 Carlin Gate would constitute an 

over-development of the plots and would have a significantly detrimental impact on the 

residential amenities of adjoining occupants and the visual amenities and character of the 

wider area by virtue of their size, scale, massing, close proximity to the boundaries and 

fenestration resulting in, overlooking, visual intrusion and a development which is overly 

intensive and out of character within a residential setting.  The proposed link extension 

would also be detrimental to future occupants by virtue of the proximity of windows to 

boundary walls resulting in lack of natural light and lack of outlook.   

 

The proposal would therefore be contrary to Policies LQ1, LQ14, BH3 and BH24 of the 

Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016. 

Page 57

Agenda Item 8



2.  The proposal would create an inadequate vehicle access off Carlin Gate to substandard 

parking facilities to the rear of 6-8 Carlin Gate which would result in vehicle conflict, leading 

to vehicles having to reverse out of Carlin Gate and around tight corners with poor visibility.  

This would be con
[...]
age 73



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE DATE: 09/06/2014 

 

Application Reference: 
 

14/0302 

WARD: Stanley 

DATE REGISTERED: 17/04/14 

LOCAL PLAN ALLOCATION: Countryside Area 

  

APPLICATION TYPE: Full Planning Permission 

APPLICANT:  Newfield Construction Ltd 

 

PROPOSAL: Erection of 8 detached dwellinghouses with associated garages, car parking, 

landscaping, boundary treatment and vehicular access from Common Edge 

Road. 

 

LOCATION: LAND BOUNDED BY FISHERS LANE, COMMON EDGE ROAD AND ECCLESGATE 

ROAD, BLACKPOOL 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Summary of Recommendation: Grant Permission 
 

CASE OFFICER 

 

Ms P Greenway 

 

INTRODUCTION 

 

This application is a full application following on from an outline proposal (13/0397 refers), 

which was withdrawn by the applicant prior to determination.  That scheme was for a 

residential development of up to 14 detached and semi-detached houses across the whole 

of the site, with vehicular access from Common Edge Road (with the principle and access 

being applied for).  Significant objections were raised by officers with regard to the impact of 

the proposal on the setting of the listed cottages on Fishers Lane. The current submission 

has arisen as a result of negotiations to mitigate that particular impact.   

 

SITE DESCRIPTION 

 

This 0.451 ha site is currently open grassland grazed by horses.  Records indicate that a few 

glasshouses previously occupied part of the site in the northwest corner, but other than that 

the site has always been greenfield. Common Edge Road (B5261) forms the western 

boundary along with the rear boundary of 202 Common Edge Road, Fishers Lane is to the 

north, Ecclesgate Road to the south (with public rights of way footpath nos. 2 and 51) and a 

dwelling with large garden to the east.  The site has a frontage of approximately 40 metres 

to 
[...]
da
	3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7th May 2014
	Appendix to Minutes
	Site visit Minutes

	4 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED
	5 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT
	6 LIST OF BUILDINGS OF LOCAL ARCHITECTURAL AND/OR HISTORIC INTEREST
	Appendix 6a(i) - List of addresses Beacon
	Appendix 6a(ii) - List of addresses Sandhurst
	Appendix 6a(iii) - List of addresses South Shore
	Appendix 6b(i)
	Appendix 6b(ii) - Bispham Methodist (2)
	Appendix 6b(iii) - BLESMA email 30 4 14
	Appendix 6c(i) - Artificial cliffs
	Appendix 6c(ii) - Bispham methodist
	Appendix 6c(iii) - BLESMA 539 Lytham Road

	7 PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0333 - 7-9 GENERAL STREET
	Appendix 7a

	8 PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0150 - ST. STEPHENS REST HOME, 4 ST STEPHENS AVENUE AND 4-8 CARLIN GATE
	9 PLANNING APPLICATION 14/03002 - LAND BOUNDED BY FISHERS LANE, COMMON EDGE ROAD AND ECCLESGATE ROAD





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - MONDAY, 9 JUNE 2014 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillor Owen (in the Chair) 

 

Councillors 

 

Brown 

Elmes 

Hutton 

Jackson 

Lee 

Matthews 

Smith 

Stansfield 

 

In Attendance:  

 

Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager 

Carl Carrington 

Karen Galloway 

Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management 

Carmel White, Assistant Head of Legal Services 

 

  

 

1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN 

 

The Committee considered the appointment of a Vice-Chairman following the decision of 

the Council on 12
th

  May 2014.  

 

Resolved:  

 

That Councillor Pamela Jackson be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Planning Committee 

for Municipal Year 2014/2015.  

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  

 

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7TH MAY 2014 

 

Resolved:  

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 7
th

 May 2014 be agreed and signed by the 

Chairman as a true and correct record.  

 

4 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 

 

Resolved: To note the Planning/Enforcement Appeals lodged and determined 

 

Background Papers:  

Two Letters from the Planning Inspectorate dated 29
th

 April 2014 

 

 

5 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - MONDAY, 9 JUNE 2014 

 
 

 

Resolved: To note the outcome of the cases as set out in the report and to support the 

actions of the Service Manager- Public Protection in authorising the notices.  

 

6 LIST OF BUILDINGS OF LOCAL ARCHITECTURAL AND/OR HISTORIC INTEREST 

 

The Committee considered a report outlining the proposed list of buildings of local 

architectural and/or historic interest for Norbreck, Bispham, Warbreck, Greenlands, 

Ingthorpe, Highfield, Squires Gate and Stanley wards.  

 

The Committee considered representations received from affected parties and received 

advice from Mr Carl Carrington (Service Manager- Built Heritage) 

 

Resolved:  

To approve the proposed list and recommend its adoption by the relevant Cabinet 

Member.  

 

7 PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0333 - 7-9 GENERAL STREET 

 

The Committee considered planning application 14/0333 for the infill of basement area 

and erection of single storey front extension, erection of three storey rear extensions and 

use of part of basement as museum and ancillary use of hotel dining room as tea room 

open to the general public at 7-9 Genera Street. 

 

Mr Martin Price, the applicant, spoke in support of his application. 

 

Resolved: That the application be refused in principle for the reasons set out in the 

appendix  and the issuing of the decision notice be delegated to the Head of Development 

Management on expiry of the consultation period.  

 

Background Papers: Applications, plans and replies to consultations upon the 

applications.  

 

 

8 PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0150 - ST. STEPHENS REST HOME, 4 ST STEPHENS 

AVENUE AND 4-8 CARLIN GATE 

 

The Committee considered application 14/0150 for the erection of two storey link to 

connect existing rest homes at 4 Carlin Gate and 4 St Stephens Avenue to form an 

additional lounge and ten bedrooms and erection of two semi-detached two-storey 

dwellinghouses with associated vehicle access, parking and landscaping to rear for use by 

rest  homes following demolition of 6-8 Carlin Gate at St Stephens Rest Home, 4 St 

Stephens Avenue and 4-8 Carlin Gate. 

 

Mr McDougall and Mr Cove spoke in objection to the application. 

 

Resolved:  

That the application  be refused for the reasons set out in the appendix.  

 

Background Papers: Applications, plans and replies to consultations upon the 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - MONDAY, 9 JUNE 2014 

 
 

applications.  

 

9 PLANNING APPLICATION 14/03002 - LAND BOUNDED BY FISHERS LANE, COMMON 

EDGE ROAD AND ECCLESGATE ROAD 

 

The Committee considered application 14/0302 for the erection of 6 detached 

dwellinghouses with associated garages, car parking, landscaping, boundary treatment 

and vehicular access from Common Edge Road at land bounded by Fishers Lane, Common 

Edge Road and Ecclesgate Road.  

 

Ms J Briscoe spoke in objection to the application and raised concerns regarding the 

effect on a nearby listed building. 

 

Resolved:  

That consideration of the application be deferred to a future meeting to enable further 

consideration to be given to the issues related to the effect on a nearby listed building.. 

 

Background Papers: Applications, plans and replies to consultations upon the 

applications.  

 

  

  
  

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting endedTime Not Specified) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Chris Kelly Senior Democratic Services Adviser 

Tel: (01253) 477164 

E-mail: chris.kelly@blackpool.gov.uk 


